@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDR0O01C REV C

INSTALLATION OF R-290 REAR MOUNTING KIT
2019 - PRESENT RAM 3500 4x2/4x4
CRew CAB 149" WB SHORT BED

INSTALLATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties for

technical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

AN

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting installation of
the equipment.

Installation instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear
equipment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be ad-
hered to.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Do not start the vehicle with the power steering hoses disconnected. Recon-
nect all hoses and secure the power steering cooler if the vehicle is started.

Ensure all removed components are given to the vehicle owner after the instal-
lation of the railgear. These components must be re-installed if the railgear is
removed from the vehicle.

Always disconnect the vehicle’s battery when welding on the vehicle or railgear
to protect the vehicle’s electrical system.

Railway Company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.
Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Ax-

le Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

-1-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDR0O01C REV C

[lNSTALLATION OF REAR MOUNTING KIT ]

The following procedure details the installation of the rear mounting kit. The hardware re-
quired for this installation is listed in Table 1.

Table 1 Rear Mounting Kit Installation Parts
Part Number Description
R-31256DB Rear Mounting Bracket, Drivers Side (149” WB)
R-31256PB Rear Mounting Bracket, Passengers Side (149 WB)

R-31260L Inner Support Bracket, Front LHS
R-31260R Inner Support Bracket, Front RHS
R-31280D Inner Support Bracket, Rear LHS
R-31280P Inner Support Bracket, Rear RHS
R-2960 Railgear Mounting Shim - %2 Thick
R-2960A Railgear Mounting Shim - 1” Thick
R-2631 Railgear Mounting Shim - 2" Thick

1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 1.75” Long
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.75” Long
1/2” Gr. 8 Washer

R-990KIT-375 | 1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 5.5 Long

3/4” Gr. 8 Washer

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 3.50” Long
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 4.50” Long
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 5.50” Long
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 6.50”” Long
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Washer

3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Locknut

R-990KIT-304

bmbbhbhmbsgbmmwbl—\l—\l—\l—\l—\Hg

1. Remove the original spare tire, spare tire heat shield and spare tire carrier from under the
vehicle’s cargo box if so equipped. The original spare tire will not be re-installed.

2. Remove the rear bumper. Retain all fasteners for re-installation.

3. Remove the inner four bolts securing the tow hitch to the vehicle frame (2 per side).
These bolts will not be reused.

4. Remove the two nuts from the inside of each tow hitch mounting bracket (2 per bracket).
These nuts will not be reused.

5. Modify the tow hitch mounting brackets as shown. (Figure 1)
6. Install the rear mounting bracket as shown using the supplied 3/4” and 1/2” hardware and
support bracket as shown. Ensure the mounting bracket is flush with the outside and bot-

tom surface of the frame rail. (Figure 2)

7. Tighten, but do not torque fasteners at this time.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-2-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.
MIO-M29XRDR001C REV C

8. Using the holes in the rear mounting bracket as a guide, drill two 17/32” diameter holes
thru the inside and outside frame rail. (Figure 2)

9. Complete the installation of the rear mounting bracket using the supplied 1/2” hardware
and support bracket. (Figure 2)

10. Torque the 1/2" fasteners to 100 ft-Ib dry and the 3/4" fasteners to 175 ft-lb dry. Do not
over torque.

Note:
The 1/2” hardware used to attach the rear mounting bracket to the frame is to be torqued
to a maximum of 50 ft-Ib dry. Do not over torque or damage to the frame may occur.

11. Repeat steps 6 thru 10 for opposite side of vehicle.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-3-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDR0O01C REV C

CUT FLUSH WITH BOTTOM OF FRAME

; N ﬁ*ﬁc
— /’ - \
T N 28
| { . ¥

DRIVER AND PASSENGER SIDES TYPICAL
1

MODIFY INSIDE AND OUTSIDE OF FLANGE AS SHOWN—

Figure 1 (3500)

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-4-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDR0O01C REV C

v

HOTIEY

J1L00HaUXETINM |6 _.___NN___m_D_ J1004

QuXeTI| |

LS L

1M ONILNNOW
M .67l
+6510Z 00SE WV

VRO SMY OL

WHO4NOD OL SOT3M 1TV SH71 0°CE [ IHDI3M "XOHddY "9

e

o | cmmousw

IR L 5 e v

[ONIHNLOYANNYIN - ONIMIINIONT - NOIS3J

£529-28L (0LS) wwa ' LDGE-TEL (D8] WINWATASHNDD “H0IMu3g
SLINACHd OVORTIVE ALMYND 40 H3WNLIVANNYA

ONISILTVIOI4S 98 O

&)

aas

SLZTBO

J35¥3134 ¥ NOISINSH| ¥

aas | dnr(diar

e

#NO3 TAeddY

Ag

ILva

SIDNVHD 40 NOILLJIHOS3a NI |

—

=)

/E\
S

=)
—

A\

\

©

Y
A\
A\

1)

«

Ve
.

T/

=)

N

[ 8°4D INN F/E[ LN MDOTAN | +1
01 LNN YDOTAN 8749 DNN LE/T| LAN ¥DOTAN | £T
1 84D W IdAL .p/E| ¥IHSYM 4 | T
8¢ 8D W 3dAL,.L/T| ¥IHSYM 4 | 11T
[ ¥ '91.,7/18 ONNWk/E]  SDHH 01
[ U0 OV LHEY DNNLE/T|  SDHH 6
+T 874D 01 .H/E T ONN LZ/T S'O'H'H ]
1 SHY ‘QUVMYOL ‘148 1H0ddNS Y3INNI|  HO9ZTE-Y i
1 SHT ‘Q¥VMYOL "8 130ddNSs ¥3NNI|  10921E-y 9
1 5S¥d INIWATIM LDIDVHE 1, +610C Wvd| d08zIe-y S
1 JATHA INFWATIM 1IHOWHE 1, +6T0Z Wed| 008Z1E-H v
1 AM 6FT +6T0Z WYY 'L¥NE OLIW ¥y3Y SS¥d| 8d495ZTey £
1 am ,6FT +6T0T Wvd "1id8 D1 ¥v3d IATEA| aa9sziey T
T IWVH HYIY +6TOT M 66T ‘00SE WY [EEY i

AD NOLLATYD53a YIEWNN 1Vd [WILT

1ST1 S1Mvd

53dIS H1Og

dALSIION

TIDIHIA OL LNNOW OL LT O TWAOWIY IHINDIY
TIIM NOLLYDOT SIHL 1V (b ALD) SLNAN W30 'S
FI2IHIA OL LINNOW OL 114 Hod
J3HIA0KW 38 LSNIW 13A2VHE LNNOW HILTH ¥v3d
HINOYHL S5vd O1 F9VMAOdVYH 404 37140
38 1SNW NOLLYI0O1 3LVDIANI 1V SI10H ,Z/T '€
J3a074X3 NMOHS 3015 ¥3ATHA ATNO - T
T
N

o

SLE-1TH066-H 434 FIVMOEVH -
*53101

53015 H108
dALl+ 310N

53015 H104
dAL € 310N

Figure 2 (RAM 3500, 149 Wheelbase)

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDR0O01C REV C

[

Zl E_—A:
el B
==]

42 RBo| 2

o bglcle=2Z| 5

ZazZ2 | &

_QQU—LDU)Z =)
[ =l ke

0oz Zls— 2 5

W Es|< [e]=1:]

—5;E§ ==

|—§$. [

2O e PR

S A

LD a o

w7 8

0 o= 5]

o s =]

mﬁ? P S

o 28 £
25 g
4 o

(VEH =
il 4
" o

m
o
(%]
o

i =
=
o
=

]

e | oz | ome
it
=z
[#]
i
[=]
=
'3
[N
0
o
|z
@ |3
wle
]
= |dl
[=3 )
]
(o]
]
g
=
o|g
o
=i
8“:
z
E|5
a|e
0=
WL
oo
o<
o
=
[
Q
2
F
e
00|
oy
e
a2
=
-}
<
o
w
T
=
o
[e]
=
L
o
Sy
-
g
T¥ay
I:g:vﬁ
SEo=
==
SEE?
.:43%,:
Lo8Z
miz%
woe=
=5 :
5
231503
D=z
< & o
lh"II.I.IEﬂ_
STl
=
Q .
= o~ (2]

Figure 3 (RAM 3500, 149" Wheelbase)

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-6-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDR0O01C REV C

OPERATION, SERVICE AND PARTS OF R-290 REAR MOUNTING KIT

2019 - PRESENT RAM 3500 4x2/4x4
CREW CAB 149’ WB SHORT BED

OPERATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties for

technical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

AN

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting operation of
the railgear equipped vehicle.

Operating instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear equip-
ment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be adhered to.

Railway company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Ax-
le Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com

-7-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M29XRDR0O01C REV C

[OPERATION AND SERVICE OF REAR MOUNTING KIT ]

With the rear mounting kit installed on this vehicle, it may be operated as normal.
Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Axle Weight Rat-
ing Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

The rear mounting kit must be serviced regularly to avoid damage to the equipment. Table 2

below provides the Recommended Service Schedule and Table 3 provides Standard Fastener
Torque Values.

Table 2: Recommended Service Schedule

E Y=
- ,O\Q () > >
. . S¢Syl > £|
Service Required A=agZ| | 9| E
© T © =
S N 8 - =
£€F
Inspect rear mounting kit fasteners (re-torque if required) V| v Vv
Table 3: Standard Fastener Torque Values
Fastener Size Fastener Torque Value (ft-Ibs) Dry
1” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 250
%" UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 175
°/5” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 150
%” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 100
3/s” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 40
% UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 12

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.rafna.com
-8-



